Eastern Cape Port Elizabeth, East London 2 

Free State Bloemfontein 1 

Western Cape Cape Town 1 

Northern Cape Kimberly 1 

North West  Rustenburg 1 

Kwa-Zulu Natal Durban 1 

Limpopo Thulamela, Polokwane 2 

Total Number of Branches 15 

The research population of this study included two hundred and eighteen (218) NYDA EDP 

beneficiaries who participated in the EDP during the period from 2015 to 2017 located within 

the fifteen (15) NYDA branches. The study population also included twenty-four(24) trainers, 

thirteen (13) service coordinators, four(4) branch managers and two (2) head office 

personnel who are part of the EDP programme. The two hundred and eighteen (218) young 

people surveyed in this study included one hundred and seven (107) employed and one 

hundred and eleven (111) unemployed young people. Ninety-three (93) were already in 

business and one hundred and twenty-five (125) were neither owning nor running any 

businesses.  

Table 2 below shows the evaluation sample and data collection methods. 

Table 2: Evaluation Sample and Data Collection Method  

Category 

Province 

Data Collection Method  

Total Telephonic